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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 18  Women Open 400 SC Meter Freestyle
The Stan Funnell Trophy

CBSA Record: 4:32.65 ! 08/11/2015 SCRLElla Corby

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 17Corby, Ella 4:34.65  4:29.661 815354

BEKL 14Canter, Alexandra 4:57.38  4:55.342 818726

CROL 14Blair, Tay 5:12.81  5:13.973 903906

RERS 15Bentley, Katie 5:16.52  5:30.004 969323

CROL 15Cruickshank, Mary 5:17.12  5:19.735 871832

CROL 11Titterton, Katarzyna 5:21.49  5:22.516 1165619

DUDL 12Cole, Marion 5:30.30  5:20.627 1173925

BEKL 11Johnson, Jamie 5:44.00  5:30.008 1205032

SATL 16McNamara, Tansie 6:12.33  5:30.009 867235

CROL 15Wieckowska, Halina SCR  4:57.71--- 857612
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 19  Men Open 400 SC Meter Freestyle
The Charrington Cup

CBSA Record: 4:10.28 ! 30/04/1999 WOOLDavid Bennett

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 16Good, Harry 4:47.73  4:55.641 913837

CROL 47Collins, Andrew 4:48.22  5:04.212 19150

CROL 12Oelkers, Arun 4:53.82  5:00.303 957385

CROL 12Poulton, James SCR  5:28.00--- 845699

CROL 12Moscarello, Daniele SCR  5:30.00--- 956222
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 20  Girls 9-10 50 SC Meter Freestyle
The Presidents Shield

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 10Gentles, Alyze 35.55  36.911 1213191

CROL 10Bates, Imogen 37.78  39.502 913845

CROL 10Lane, Maia 39.40  39.963 1237703

SCRL 10Stewart, Scarlett 39.60  39.724 1240673

SCRL 10Brown, Millie 40.23  NT5 1358964

BEKL 10Johnson, Alexandra 40.79  43.786 1205030

CROL 10Espino, Zhegia 41.39  42.537 1275498

CROL  9Purnell, Matilda 41.63  40.028 1213127

CROL  9Berry, Leilani 41.87  40.849 1212582

CROL 10Sollano, Julianne 42.26  43.6710 1291153

CROL  9Davey, Emily 42.99  46.3711 1257340

CROL 10Horseman, Lucy 43.32  46.9412 1212594

SCRL 10Boudville, Hollie 43.62  NT13 1344379

CROL  9Oelkers, Ella 43.97  49.5414 1108000

SATL 10Sultana, Eavie 44.71  NT15 1286842

CROL 10Morris, Lucy 46.03  47.0716 1186834

WOOL 10Banyon, Abigail 48.87  49.4317
WOOL 10Charles-Hinds, Teyah 59.95  NT18
SATL 10Kumar, Dharshni SCR  NT--- 1180879
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 21  Boys 9-10 50 SC Meter Freestyle
The Presidents Shield

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 10Spoerer-Scott, Ethan 34.80  36.271 1275510

CROL 10Murray, Samuel 37.65  42.492 1232910

CROL  9Chaudhury, Harry 38.63  38.713 1229872

SCRL  9Thompson, Caleb 39.20  39.754 1315214

SCRL 10Prashad, Shivendra 41.34  44.105 1260892

SATL 10Kirk, Jamie 41.53  46.336 1205031

BEKL 10Lewis, Piran 41.79  46.087 1230654

SCRL 10Brankov, Michael 42.95  NT8 1327811

CROL 10Khalifa, Mohamed 44.28  NT9
CROL 10Turner, Patrick 48.36  NT10 1240681

SATL 10Millar-Neale, Willem 50.00  1:16.7611 863910

WOOL 10Archer, Le Zeane 52.00  NT12 1334333

SCRL 10Templeton, Branden SCR  47.67--- 1186540

CROL 10Dominguez-Tchetche, Noah SCR  38.82--- 1240665
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 22  Girls 13-14 100 SC Meter Freestyle
The CBSA Cup

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 14Abai-Haddon, Ella 1:04.94  1:56.011 1164905

BEKL 14Canter, Alexandra 1:07.21  1:07.242 818726

CROL 14Joyce, Rochelle 1:07.56  1:08.693 549707

CROL 13Woolley, Anna 1:08.38  1:12.024 1141761

CROL 14Blair, Tay 1:09.17  1:11.105 903906

CROL 13Gokani, Tiya 1:14.08  1:17.766 833214

SCRL 14Marstin, Freya 1:17.68  1:14.307 956214

SCRL 13Stewart, Grace 1:17.86  1:17.928 751163

CROL 13Hooper, Lucia 1:18.02  1:20.149 1165631

WOOL 14Archer, Zaalee 1:23.14  1:30.8810 1316471

WOOL 14Richards, Alexandria 1:23.37  NT11 1255825

SCRL 13Shah, Aashni 1:25.53  1:29.4312 1116949

SCRL 13Mdaoukhi, Sarah 1:26.18  1:30.4513 1276298

SATL 13Spencer, Katrina 1:29.53  NT14 1296304

WOOL 13Pingelova, Mina 1:42.68  1:37.4115 1255852

SATL 13Smith, Isobel 1:51.56  NT16 127455

SATL 13Watkins, Eva SCR  NT--- 897576
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 23  Boys 13-14 100 SC Meter Freestyle
The Bill Frost Cup

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

BRYL 14Woolley, Thomas 57.55  57.311 1110551

CROL 14Varela, Aslak 1:03.85  1:01.822 957366

SCRL 14Vencatachellum, Brandon-Niles 1:03.92  1:05.783 933126

CROL 14Barretta, Luca 1:05.26  1:05.674 1316473

CROL 14Brennan, Ronan 1:07.04  1:07.255 857616

WOOL 13McLennan-Defoe, Zachary 1:08.90  1:14.406 1255841

CROL 13Brennan, Aidan 1:13.39  1:18.807 1165630

SATL 13Archer, Joshua 1:13.85  NT8 1084572

SCRL 13Watt, Ben 1:18.88  1:34.969 947964

WOOL 14Vaz, Eitan SCR  1:10.26--- 1141242

WOOL 14Foley, Ethan SCR  1:20.94---
SCRL 13Mindov, Ivan SCR  1:24.39--- 1260911

SCRL 13Hardy, Joshua SCR  1:12.83--- 1159188

SCRL 14Bates, William SCR  1:12.92--- 9137380
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 24  Women Open 100 SC Meter Backstroke
The Heath Clark Cup

CBSA Record: 1:08.23 ! 16/03/2014 SCRLElla Corby

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 17Corby, Ella 1:08.81  1:07.191 815354

SCRL 16Gough, Bethany 1:13.75  1:13.792 826599

DUDL 12Cole, Marion 1:15.96  1:16.013 1173925

CROL 15Munro, Jadie 1:16.25  1:17.824 941816

CROL 15Cruickshank, Mary 1:20.50  1:19.535 871832

CROL 14Joyce, Rochelle 1:20.55  1:17.556 549707

CROL 13Brown, Amy 1:21.48  1:21.56*7 1165627

CROL 13Woolley, Anna 1:21.48  1:25.62*7 1141761

CROL 13Gokani, Tiya 1:24.35  1:27.499 833214

CROL 12Blair, Orrin 1:25.83  1:28.2810 913828

BEKL 11Johnson, Jamie 1:26.48  1:28.0011 1205032

CROL 13Hooper, Lucia 1:26.63  1:29.5112 1165631

SCRL 14Marstin, Freya 1:29.72  1:25.9713 956214

CROL 11Davey, Chloe 1:31.01  NT14 1228108

CROL 10Gentles, Alyze 1:31.21  1:32.3215 1213191

CROL 10Lane, Maia 1:33.85  1:31.1216 1237703

CROL 10Bates, Imogen 1:35.01  1:38.4817 913845

CROL 11Widley, Eve 1:35.37  1:35.3818 776714

BEKL 10Johnson, Alexandra 1:39.61  1:46.8419 1205030

CROL 11Munns, Sophia 1:40.54  NT20 1186830

CROL 10Horseman, Lucy 1:41.85  NT21 1212594

CROL  9Purnell, Matilda 1:45.93  1:51.8022 1213127

WOOL 14Archer, Zaalee 1:46.51  1:46.5023 1316471

SCRL 11Cooper, Eloise DQ  NT--- 1303749

6.3 Left position on the back (other than to initiate a turn)

CROL 15Slattery, Leah SCR  1:18.43--- 759822

CROL 11Malhotra, Maya SCR  1:32.18--- 1212658

SCRL 12Hardy, Ella SCR  1:25.53--- 1159202

CROL 14Blair, Tay SCR  1:19.64--- 903906
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 25  Men Open 100 SC Meter Backstroke
The Jim Moore Memorial Cup

CBSA Record: 1:00.44 ! 11/05/2014 CROLTor Wheeler

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 17Wieckowski, Maciej 1:04.42  1:10.831 857623

CROL 18Goriup, Charlie 1:05.08  1:04.252 753909

BRYL 14Woolley, Thomas 1:07.25  1:07.643 1110551

CROL 16Brown, Oliver 1:11.32  1:11.374 477005

CROL 18Desouza, Ethan 1:12.33  1:14.565 287225

CROL 14Barretta, Luca 1:18.92  1:14.106 1316473

CROL 15Dabysing, Alexander 1:24.52  1:26.597 1242400

DUDL 11Graves-Brown, Mason 1:25.13  1:30.068 951364

CROL 10Spoerer-Scott, Ethan 1:25.73  NT9 1275510

CROL 11Langdon, Leonardo 1:28.81  1:33.3610 1220794

CROL 11Findell, Noah 1:30.02  1:37.9011 1240663

SCRL 16Good, Harry 1:30.08  1:13.0012 913837

CROL 11Pitchie-Cooper, Tate 1:31.61  1:31.8613 1159199

SCRL 13Watt, Ben 1:33.43  1:31.4414 947964

CROL  9Chaudhury, Harry 1:35.69  1:39.3115 1229872

SATL 10Kirk, Jamie 1:43.42  NT16 1205031

BEKL 10Lewis, Piran 1:50.82  1:53.8117 1230654

CROL 12Akeya-Price, Robert 1:56.96  NT18 1138608

CROL 10Turner, Patrick 2:02.39  NT19 1240681

CROL 11Woolley, Samuel DQ  1:43.92--- 1212644

6.5 Single or double simultaneous arm pull used to initiate turn or not performed immediat

CROL 12Moscarello, Daniele SCR  1:44.41--- 956222

SCRL 12Rebato, Lucas SCR  1:35.17--- 1165628

CROL 12Poulton, James SCR  1:31.96--- 845699
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 26  Girls 15-16 100 SC Meter Butterfly
The Waddon Concrete Cup

CBSA Record: 1:09.06 ! 15/06/2001 LEASRena Endo

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 15Davies, Amy 1:09.42  1:11.631 908431

CROL 16Power, Anna 1:09.77  1:11.802 796796

CROL 15Wieckowska, Halina 1:14.68  1:09.883 857612

SATL 16Spencer, Alisha 1:34.16  NT4 1141764

CROL 15Slattery, Leah SCR  1:25.86--- 759822

CROL 15Munro, Jadie SCR  1:17.29--- 941816
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 27  Boys 15-16 100 SC Meter Butterfly
The CMOA Cup

CBSA Record: 59.29 ! 23/05/1997 WOOLDavid Bennett

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 16Jones, Stanley 1:09.45  1:07.971 776736

SCRL 16Good, Harry 1:11.00  1:10.252 913837

CROL 16Brown, Oliver DQ  1:10.97--- 477005

8.4 At turn or finish, did not touch with both hands
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 28  Girls 11-12 50 SC Meter Butterfly
The Ken Bennetto Trophy

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

DUDL 12Cole, Marion 34.33  35.451 1173925

CROL 11Titterton, Katarzyna 35.28  35.412 1165619

CROL 12Danielson, Philippa 37.58  39.003 776723

CROL 12Blair, Orrin 37.80  38.334 913828

CROL 11Kelly, Ava 39.93  39.925 1165636

CROL 11Malhotra, Maya 40.38  41.746 1212658

CROL 12Fisher, Morgan 40.98  44.587 707131

CROL 11Widley, Eve 44.13  45.178 776714

CROL 11Davey, Chloe 45.07  43.349 1228108

BEKL 11Edwards, Tiana 45.31  NT10
CROL 11Bloomfield, Amber 47.11  47.8611 1257324

SATL 12Millar-Neale, Lilia 48.00  1:00.4312 863909

CROL 11Munns, Sophia 48.24  NT13 1186830

WOOL 12Boualem, Jamilla 48.41  1:06.2514 1316465

SCRL 11Cooper, Eloise 50.79  NT15 1303749

CROL 11Pitchie-Cooper, Anya 51.28  51.9716 1159192

WOOL 11McLaughlin, Skye 55.72  1:10.2517
SATL 11Despotovich, Donna 57.07  NT18 1176280

SCRL 11Maxwell, Carys 59.50  NT19 796802

WOOL 11Smith, Eve DQ  1:07.81---
8.4 At turn or finish, did not touch with both hands

SCRL 12Hardy, Ella SCR  40.10--- 1159202

BEKL 11Johnson, Jamie SCR  43.80--- 1205032

SCRL 12Cornick, Eryn SCR  NT--- 1349805

SCRL 11Opie, Safia SCR  50.57--- 1336474
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 29  Boys 11-12 50 SC Meter Butterfly
The CBSA Cup

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

CROL 12Oelkers, Arun 33.66  33.211 957385

SCRL 11Thompson, Jared 35.12  36.762 1271388

CROL 11Lam, Zain 36.51  38.173 1212639

CROL 12Sparshott, Sebastian 36.88  37.494 944721

DUDL 11Graves-Brown, Mason 37.28  37.855 951364

CROL 12Poulton, James 39.71  42.306 845699

CROL 12Tolfrey, Noah 40.33  41.417 1165618

CROL 12French, Alexander 42.12  42.578 1186829

CROL 11Martin, Ethan 42.74  42.309 845691

CROL 12Murray, Daniel 43.16  45.4910 1213192

CROL 11Findell, Noah 43.65  43.62*11 1240663

CROL 12Gentles, Thiago 43.65  44.60*11 1197665

CROL 11Pitchie-Cooper, Tate 43.76  42.6613 1159199

SATL 12Simpson, Alexander 43.87  51.2614 1212643

CROL 12Handley, Cameron 46.05  48.4715 1165616

CROL 11Langdon, Leonardo 46.13  45.2116 1220794

CROL 11Jotic, Ivan DQ  NT--- 1299291

8.2 Arms not brought forward simultaneously

CROL 11Woolley, Samuel NS  NT--- 1212644

CROL 12Moscarello, Daniele SCR  NT--- 956222

SCRL 12Rebato, Lucas SCR  49.34--- 1165628

SATL 11Jackson, Thomas SCR  NT--- 863907
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 30  Women Open 200 SC Meter Breaststroke
The Croydon Ladies Cup

CBSA Record: 2:36.09 ! 18/04/2009 GUISSian Aherne

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 15Davies, Amy 2:53.13  2:53.861 908431

CROL 14Blair, Tay 3:03.07  3:10.002 903906

CROL 11Kelly, Ava 3:09.51  3:11.733 1165636

BEKL 14Canter, Alexandra 3:09.71  3:09.954 818726

CROL 16Power, Anna 3:12.02  3:07.585 796796

CROL 15Cruickshank, Mary 3:16.04  3:15.756 871832

CROL 13Brown, Amy 3:19.67  3:42.777 1165627

CROL 12Blair, Orrin 3:25.91  3:30.908 913828

CROL 11Davey, Chloe 3:31.32  3:29.729 1228108

CROL 12Fisher, Morgan 3:37.34  3:50.6910 707131

CROL 11Bloomfield, Amber 3:41.91  3:52.1611 1257324

CROL 10Gentles, Alyze 3:45.74  3:59.7312 1213191

CROL 10Lane, Maia 3:50.04  3:55.3913 1237703

BEKL 10Johnson, Alexandra 4:07.92  4:22.5414 1205030

CROL 12Danielson, Philippa DQ  3:29.60--- 776723

4.4 Starting before starting signal

SCRL 14Marstin, Freya SCR  3:41.12--- 956214

SCRL 13Lorke, Sophia SCR  3:22.41--- 1228130
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 31  Men Open 200 SC Meter Breaststroke
The W.H. Webb Memorial Shield

CBSA Record: 2:26.20 ! 29/05/1981 BEKLFrank August

AgeName Team Finals TimeSeed TimeID#

SCRL 19Nurse, Kane 2:41.10  2:39.251 495039

SCRL 19Nurse, Dylan 2:41.28  2:33.632 495040

CROL 14Varela, Aslak 2:51.24  2:49.833 957366

CROL 18Desouza, Ethan 2:58.79  3:07.054 287225

CROL 12Oelkers, Arun 3:04.96  3:12.375 957385

CROL 14Brennan, Ronan 3:13.64  3:10.406 857616

CROL 12Sparshott, Sebastian 3:14.34  3:13.277 944721

SCRL 13Hardy, Joshua 3:15.34  3:13.758 1159188

CROL 13Brennan, Aidan 3:24.44  3:34.329 1165630

CROL 12Lane, Nico 3:25.12  3:38.4410 1240674

CROL 12Murray, Daniel 3:26.09  3:34.7011 1213192

CROL 12Handley, Cameron 3:26.29  3:34.3312 1165616

CROL 12Tolfrey, Noah 3:28.16  3:31.2813 1165618

CROL 12French, Alexander 3:29.31  3:29.6414 1186829

CROL 12Gentles, Thiago 3:32.35  3:29.6715 1197665

SCRL 11Thompson, Jared 3:32.89  3:37.9316 1271388

CROL 11Woolley, Samuel 3:55.52  4:08.6617 1212644

BEKL 10Lewis, Piran DQ  4:20.00--- 1230654

7.6 Touch not simultaneous and/or hands not separated

DUDL 11Graves-Brown, Mason NS  3:40.00--- 951364
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 32  Girls 16 & Under 4x50 SC Meter Medley Relay
The Accounting & Tabulating Cup

 Team Relay Finals TimeSeed Time 

ACroydon Swimming Club 2:12.78  NT1
1) Gough, Bethany 16 2) Davies, Amy 15 3) Power, Anna 16 4) Wieckowska, Halina 15

BCroydon Swimming Club 2:19.76  NT2
1) Cruickshank, Mary 15 2) Blair, Tay 14 3) Abai-Haddon, Ella 14 4) Munro, Jadie 15

CCroydon Swimming Club 2:33.46  NT3
1) Titterton, Katarzyna 11 2) Kelly, Ava 11 3) Malhotra, Maya 11 4) Davey, Chloe 11

DCroydon Swimming Club 2:35.19  NT4
1) Brown, Amy 13 2) Woolley, Anna 13 3) Gokani, Tiya 13 4) Hooper, Lucia 13

ECroydon Swimming Club 2:36.46  NT5
1) Blair, Orrin 12 2) Joyce, Rochelle 14 3) Danielson, Philippa 12 4) Widley, Eve 11

AWoodside & TH SC 2:36.94  NT6
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CBSA Championships 2017 - 07/01/2017 to 15/01/2017

Results - 2017 CBSA Championships - Gala 2 - 4LR170264
 
Event 33  Boys 16 & Under 4x50 SC Meter Medley Relay
The Croydon Times Cup

 Team Relay Finals TimeSeed Time 

ACroydon Swimming Club 2:10.26  NT1
1) Jones, Stanley 16 2) Varela, Aslak 14 3) Oelkers, Arun 12 4) Brown, Oliver 16

AWoodside & TH SC 2:17.65  NT2
BCroydon Swimming Club 2:20.32  NT3

1) Vencatachellum, Brandon-Niles 142) Hardy, Joshua 13 3) Thompson, Jared 11 4) Good, Harry 16

DCroydon Swimming Club 2:37.52  NT4
1) Lane, Nico 12 2) Gentles, Thiago 12 3) Lam, Zain 11 4) Tolfrey, Noah 12

ECroydon Swimming Club DQ  NT---
10.11 Swimmer #3 feet lost touch with starting place before preceding team-mate touches

1) Handley, Cameron 12 2) French, Alexander 12 3) Martin, Ethan 11 4) Brennan, Aidan 13

CCroydon Swimming Club DQ  NT---
10.11 Swimmer #4 feet lost touch with starting place before preceding team-mate touches

1) Barretta, Luca 14 2) Brennan, Ronan 14 3) Poulton, James 12 4) Dabysing, Alexander 15


